
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 27, 2021

FILE NO: LU-2021-0344 AGENDA ITEM: 6.B

STAFF AUTHOR: Heather Ferris, Planning Manager

AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a 
special use permit to allow a congregate care facility for the residential treatment of substance 
abuse on property zoned General Commercial (“GC”) located at 788 Fairview Drive, APN 009-
551-31. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org)

Summary: The applicant is requesting approval to operate a 50-bed residential treatment facility 
for substance abuse.  The facility will allow clients to temporarily reside on-site while receiving 
treatment.  The facility will employ 15 staff members including a cook, director, licensed substance 
abuse counselors, administrative staff, and peer support staff.  Per Carson City Municipal Code 
(“CCMC”) Section 18.04.135 a congregate care facility is a conditional use in the GC zoning 
district and therefore requires approval of a special use permit.  The Planning Commission is 
authorized to approve a special use permit.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2021-0344 based on the ability to make the 
required findings and subject to the conditions of approval included in the staff report.”

VICINITY MAP:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the approved plans, except as 
otherwise modified by the conditions of approval.

Project Location
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2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.

3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of 
the date of final approval.  A single, one (1) year extension of time must be requested in 
writing to the Carson City Planning Division thirty (30) days prior to the one (1) year 
expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one (1) year and no extension 
granted, the permit shall become null and void.

4. The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions of approval within 
ten (10) days of receipt of notification.  If the notice of decision is not signed and returned 
within ten (10) days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission 
meeting for further consideration.

5. All exterior lighting must be directed downward.  The design of the light standards must 
include cutoffs and shields, if necessary, to prevent spillover of light or glare onto adjacent 
properties.  

6. The applicant shall obtain and maintain all necessary permits from the State of Nevada.

7. The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards and standard details 
including but not limited to the following:

a. The eastern-most driveway on Fairview Drive must be increased in width to meet 
the minimum 30-foot width for two-way commercial driveways, or it must be 
converted into a one-way driveway.

b. If changes are required for the fire suppression system, an analysis must be 
submitted with the building permit confirming sufficient flow and pressure will be 
delivered.

c. With the building permit, it must be confirmed that water meters have a minimum 
of 2 feet of clear space between them and obstruction such as landscaping.

8. Prior to issuance of the business license, the applicant shall provide proof that all property 
taxes are paid current.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.050 (Review); 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permit); 18.04.135 (General Commercial)

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed-Use Commercial

ZONING DISTRICT: General Commercial

KEY ISSUES: Will the use be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping 
with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code?

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:
NORTH: Limited Industrial / warehouse and office uses
EAST: General Commercial / vacant
WEST: Limited Industrial / warehouse
SOUTH: Limited Industrial / fitness center and office uses

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X and Zone X-shaded
EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Zone I (Greatest Severity) beyond 500 feet  
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SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
LOT SIZE: 2.344 acres
STRUCTURE SIZE: 24,940 square foot office building and 3,000 square foot storage building
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None

PREVIOUS REVIEWS:

 ZMA-11-013:  On March 30, 20211 the Planning Commission recommended approval of 
the zoning map amendment from Limited Industrial to General Commercial, to allow for a 
charter school campus.  The Board of Supervisors approved the zoning map amendment 
on May 5, 2011.

 SUP-11-014:  On March 30, 2011 the Planning Commission approved a special use permit 
for a charter high school in the General Commercial zoning district.

 SUP-12-019: On April 25, 2012 the Planning Commission approved a freestanding 
message sign.  The sign was reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on 
March 26, 2014 to ensure compliance City standards related to message change 
sequencing and illumination.

DISCUSSION:

The subject property is approximately 2.344 acres in size and is developed with 24, 940 square 
foot building previously uses as a charter school and a 3,000 square foot storage building.  The 
applicant is requesting approval to operate a 50-bed residential treatment facility for substance 
abuse.  The facility will allow clients to temporarily reside on-site while receiving treatment.  The 
facility will employ staff members including a cook, a director, licensed substance abuse 
counselors, administrative staff, and peer support staff.  Per CCMC 18.04.135 a congregate care 
facility is a conditional use in the GC zoning district and therefore requires approval of a Special 
Use Permit.  

The proposed facility would house a maximum of 50 clients and will provide treatment services 
for those clients only.  The facility will not be open to non-residents.  The facility will provide 24-
hour staffing, full meal service, planned and coordinated activities, group therapy, individual 
therapy, trauma therapy, peer support, and after care services.  Additionally, the applicant plans 
to offer the option for children to remain with their mother’s receiving treatment.  

As noted above, a congregate care facility is considered a conditional use in the GC zoning district 
and therefore requires approval of a special use permit.  The Planning Commission is authorized 
to approve a special use permit.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Public notices were mailed to 34 property owners within 600 feet of the subject site on October 7, 
2021.  As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any written public comments regarding 
this project.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to 
the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on October 27, 2021 depending on the date 
of submission of the comments to the Planning Division.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:

Plans were routed to commenting agencies, and the following comments were received.  
Comments have been incorporated into the conditions of approval, as appropriate.
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Carson City Development Engineering Division

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that 
the following conditions are met:

 The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards (“Development 
Standards”) and standard details including but not limited to the following:

o The eastern-most driveway on Fairview Drive must be increased in width to meet 
the minimum 30-foot width for two-way commercial driveways, or it must be 
converted into a one-way driveway.  

o If changes are required for the fire suppression system, an analysis must be 
submitted with the building permit confirming sufficient flow and pressure will be 
delivered.

o With the building permit it must be confirmed that water meters have a minimum 
of 2 feet of clear space between them and obstructions such as landscaping.

The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Master Plan elements. 

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
Local intersections: The project access is from Fairview Drive or Mallory Way.  The intersections 
of Fairview Drive with South Roop Street and South Saliman Street are both signalized with 
acceptable levels of service.  The intersection of Mallory and South Roop Street is not anticipated 
to reach a level of service that would warrant mitigation.  South Roop Street is a minor collector, 
Fairview Drive is a minor arterial, and Mallory Way is a private local street.

Parking and internal circulation: Parking is offered onsite. Per the Traffic and Impact Summary 
stamped memo dated 9/10/2021, access to Fairview Dr. is restricted to a right in-right out 
condition to limit left turn conflict.

Adjacent Streets On-Street Parking: There is no on-street parking on Fairview Dr. There is on-
street parking on Mallory Way however a portion along the frontage is painted red.

Proposed and/or necessary improvements:  Driveways must be upgraded to meet minimum width 
for two-way traffic or must be converted to one-way.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services
Sanitary Sewer: The sewer demand is approximately equal to the previously approved use.

Water: The existing water main is 8-inch asbestos concrete on the north side of the property and 
12-inch steel on the south side. There is an existing fire hydrant on the north side of the property
approximately 30 feet away from the existing structure.  The domestic water demand is less than 
the previously approved use.  If changes are made to the fire suppression system, an analysis 
must be provided with the building permit to verify that sufficient flow and pressure can be 
delivered. 
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Storm Drain: The site currently drains to the street. Landscaping on site has not been maintained.  
There is opportunity to incorporate Low Impact Development features when improving the 
landscaping on site.

Public Lands: Parcel Map 2321 granted 10-foot public utility easements (“PUE”) on the parcel 
along Fairview Drive, Mallory Way and the east property line. A 7.5-foot PUE and 12-foot PUE 
with common access easement was granted along the west property line.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project will meet engineering standards for health and safety if conditions are met. 

Earthquake faults: The closest fault is over 500 feet away with a slip rate of less than 0.2 mm/yr.

Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”) flood zones: The current FEMA flood zone is 
Zone X (unshaded) and Zone X (shaded).

Site slope: The site is currently developed so the slope is minimal.

Soils and Groundwater: The site is currently developed.

CCMC 18.02.080(5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
The Engineering Division has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5h) – Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.
  
Carson City Fire Department Comments
1. Project must comply with the International Fire Code (“IFC”) and northern Nevada fire code 

amendments as adopted by Carson City.

2. Project is a change of use/occupancy and requires building permits.

FINDINGS:

Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use 
Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project.

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.

The project is proposed within an existing building previously used for a charter school.  The 
proposed project is a congregate care facility for residential substance abuse treatment.  The use 
is consistent with the Master Plan.  The subject property is in the Mixed-Use Commercial (“MUC”)
master plan designation.  The MUC designation is primarily intended for commercial retail and 
office uses but may also provide for a mix of uses including residential uses.  Additionally, schools, 
and other public/institutional uses may be appropriate.  

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or 
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within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts 
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.  

The project will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood.  The proposed use is 
considered a congregate care facility.  The property was previously the site of a charter school.  
It is surrounded by warehouse and office uses to the north and west, a fitness center and office 
uses to the south across Fairview Drive, and a vacant commercial property to the east.  The 
facility will not provide services to the general public.  All proposed services will be provided to 
resident clients only.  The proposed use will not result in additional impacts from noise, vibrations, 
fumes, odors, dust, glare, or physical activity.  All required parking is currently provided on-site 
and will continue to be provided on-site with the proposed use.  Any exterior lighting will be 
required to meet Division 1.3 of the Development Standards to ensure that lights are shielded and 
directed downward away from adjoining properties and the night sky.  

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The proposed residential substance abuse facility is considered a congregate care facility.  The 
applicant has provided a Trip Generation Memo as part of the application.  A facility of this size 
will generate 35.4 peak hour trips and 354 average daily trips.  A full traffic analysis is not required 
as the project falls below the threshold of 80 peak-hour trips or more than 500 trips per day.  The 
project will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 
and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements. 

The proposed residential substance abuse facility will not overburden existing public services and 
facilities.  The existing water and sewer infrastructure, storm drains, and public roads are currently 
providing service to the site.  The sewer demand is approximately equal to the sewer demand for 
the school which previously occupied the site, and the water demand is less.  If changes to the 
fire suppression system are determined to be necessary, an analysis of water flow and pressure 
must be provided with the building permit.  The Fire Department currently serves this site.  Permits 
will be required for a change of use from a school to a congregate care facility.  The Fire 
Department will review those permits for compliance with the IFC and northern Nevada 
amendments (2018 IFC).  

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district. 

Per CCMC 18.04.135 a congregate care facility is conditional use in the General Commercial 
zoning district and therefore requires approval of a special use permit.  As conditioned, the project 
will meet the definition and specific standards set forth in Title 18.

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. 

The project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  The 
proposed use is considered a congregate care facility.  The property was previously the site of a 
charter school.  It is surrounded by warehouse and office uses to the north and west, a fitness 
center and office uses to the south across Fairview Drive, and a vacant commercial property to 
the east.  The facility will not provide services to the general public.  All proposed services will be 
provided to resident clients only. The applicant will be required to obtain and maintain all 
applicable state and local permits and licenses for operating such a facility.
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7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 
result of proposed mitigation measures. 

The project will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  The 
proposed use is considered a congregate care facility.  The property was previously the site of a 
charter school.  It is surrounded by warehouse and office uses to the north and west, a fitness 
center and office uses to the south across Fairview Drive, and a vacant commercial property to 
the east.  The facility will not provide services to the general public.  All proposed services will be 
provided to resident clients only.  All required parking is currently provided on-site and will 
continue to be provided on-site with the proposed use.  Any exterior lighting will be required to 
meet Division 1.3 of the Development Standards to ensure that lights are shielded and directed 
downward away from adjoining properties and the night sky.  

Attachments:
Application LU-2021-0344
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